
Emporia St. (16-5, 7-4 MIAA) -vs- Central Oklahoma (11-11, 2-6 MIAA)
3/14/2026 at Edmond, Okla. (WendellSimmons Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Colby Deaver (6-1)
Loss: Kamden Thompson (2-3)
HBP: Rico Merlo
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Tim Horton First: Raymond Villaneuve Third Base: Chantz Wilson 

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Emporia St. 0 0 0 4 1 4 1 0 2 12 16 1
Central Oklahoma 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 9 1

Emporia St. 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Logan Myers 2b 5 1 2 1 1 0 2
Evan Abbott rf 5 1 1 0 1 2 0
Frankie Santiago lf 4 3 3 5 1 1 0
    Jovanni Toledo ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Gus Keller lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Noah Steele 1b 4 0 1 0 1 1 1
Nathon Cruz 3b 5 0 0 0 0 4 1
Brady Unrein cf 5 1 2 1 0 2 3
Dylan Brisbois c 4 3 2 0 1 0 0
Cooper Schwindt dh 5 3 3 1 0 1 1
Tyler Coffin ss 4 0 2 3 0 2 0
Colby Deaver p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rico Merlo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Graeme Rios p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Alex Renfrow p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 42 12 16 11 5 13 9

2B: Logan Myers (2); Cooper Schwindt (2); Tyler Coffin (1)
HR: Frankie Santiago (2)
SH: Tyler Coffin (1)
SB: Brady Unrein (1)
CS: Evan Abbott (1)
E: Nathon Cruz (1)
DP: 2

Central Oklahoma 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Colton Ayres lf 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Jackson Archambeau lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Caleb Castle ss 3 1 1 0 1 1 0
Drake Lee 1b 4 0 2 1 0 0 0
Noah Smallwood dh 3 0 1 0 0 1 1
    Trevor Rowe dh 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Luke Stout rf 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Haden O'Toole 3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Elijah Alexander 2b 4 1 2 0 0 0 2
Carson Taylor 3b 3 1 1 1 0 1 0
    Kade Sheldon cf 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Cade Mills c 4 0 2 0 0 1 0
Solomon Skalnik cf/rf 2 0 0 1 0 2 1
    Gage Gilchrist ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kamden Thompson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mylan Childers p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tristan Wittau p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Caden Hinther p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Michael Lopez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cortt Gentry p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Trent Gerber p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cade Perkins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 33 3 9 3 2 8 6

2B: Caleb Castle (1); Elijah Alexander (1); Cade Mills (1)
SH: Solomon Skalnik (1)
HBP: Jackson Archambeau (1)
E: Carson Taylor (1)

Emporia St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Colby Deaver (W, 6-1) 6.0 9 3 3 1 6 1 0 0 0 25 27 4 6 85
Rico Merlo 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 3 0 1 13
Graeme Rios 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 3 9
Alex Renfrow 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 1 1 18
Totals 9 3 3 2 8 1 0 1 0 33 37 5 11 125

Central Oklahoma IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Kamden Thompson (L, 2-3) 4.0 7 4 4 0 5 1 0 0 0 19 19 5 2 85
Mylan Childers 1.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 1 21
Tristan Wittau 0.2 2 4 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 3 6 0 1 18
Caden Hinther 0.1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 11
Michael Lopez 1.0 2 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 5 2 1 16
Cortt Gentry 0.1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 13
Trent Gerber 1.0 1 2 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 0 25
Cade Perkins 0.2 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 13
Totals 16 12 12 5 13 2 1 0 0 42 48 8 5 202



Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 3:02   Attendance: 237   Weather: Sunny, 80, Wind SE5
Game notes:



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Emporia St. - Top of 1st ESU UCO
Logan Myers doubled down the rf line (1-2 KSBFF). 0 0
Evan Abbott flied out to lf (0-0). 0 0
Frankie Santiago struck out swinging (3-2 BKBBSS). 0 0
Noah Steele grounded out to 2b (2-2 KBKBF). 0 0

Central Oklahoma - Bottom of 1st ESU UCO
Colton Ayres struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 0 0
Caleb Castle flied out to rf (0-0). 0 0
Drake Lee singled up the middle (0-1 K). 0 0
Noah Smallwood grounded out to 3b (2-2 SBKB). 0 0

Emporia St. - Top of 2nd ESU UCO
Nathon Cruz struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (1-2 KBFFS). 0 0
Brady Unrein singled up the middle (1-0 B). 0 0
Dylan Brisbois fouled out to rf (1-0 B). 0 0
Brady Unrein stole second. 0 0
Cooper Schwindt flied out to cf (3-2 BKBBFF). 0 0

Central Oklahoma - Bottom of 2nd ESU UCO
Luke Stout flied out to lf (0-1 K). 0 0
Elijah Alexander doubled down the rf line (0-1 F). 0 0
Carson Taylor singled through the right side, RBI (1-1 BK); Elijah Alexander scored. 0 1
Cade Mills singled through the right side (0-0); Carson Taylor advanced to third. 0 1
Solomon Skalnik grounded out to p, bunt, SAC, RBI (1-0 B); Cade Mills advanced to second; Carson Taylor
scored. 0 2
Colton Ayres reached first on a throwing error by 3b (0-2 SF); Cade Mills advanced to third, out at home 1b
to c. 0 2

Emporia St. - Top of 3rd ESU UCO
Tyler Coffin struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 KSS). 0 2
Logan Myers grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBFF). 0 2
Evan Abbott flied out to lf (2-2 KSBBF). 0 2

Central Oklahoma - Bottom of 3rd ESU UCO
Caleb Castle walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 2
Drake Lee flied out to lf (0-0). 0 2
Noah Smallwood singled to left field (1-0 B); Caleb Castle advanced to second. 0 2
Luke Stout out at first 1b to p (1-2 BKS); Noah Smallwood advanced to second; Caleb Castle advanced to
third. 0 2
Elijah Alexander grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 2

Emporia St. - Top of 4th ESU UCO
Frankie Santiago singled to left field (3-2 BBBKF). 0 2
Noah Steele struck out swinging (1-2 KKBFS). 0 2
Frankie Santiago advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 2
Nathon Cruz struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (3-2 SFFBBFBS). 0 2
Brady Unrein singled to left center, RBI (2-0 BB); Frankie Santiago scored. 1 2
Dylan Brisbois singled to right field (2-1 BBK); Brady Unrein advanced to second. 1 2
Cooper Schwindt singled through the left side, RBI (2-2 KKBB); Dylan Brisbois advanced to second; Brady
Unrein scored. 2 2
Tyler Coffin doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI (1-1 FB); Cooper Schwindt scored; Dylan Brisbois scored. 4 2
Logan Myers flied out to rf (0-1 K). 4 2



Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Central Oklahoma - Bottom of 4th ESU UCO
Carson Taylor struck out looking (1-2 FBSK). 4 2
Cade Mills grounded out to ss (3-1 KBBB). 4 2
Solomon Skalnik struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS). 4 2

Emporia St. - Top of 5th ESU UCO
Mylan Childers to p for Kamden Thompson. 4 2
Evan Abbott singled through the left side (0-0). 4 2
Evan Abbott out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 4 2
Frankie Santiago homered to right field, RBI (3-2 BFBBK). 5 2
Noah Steele grounded out to 3b (2-2 SBBS). 5 2
Nathon Cruz reached first on a throwing error by 3b (2-2 BBFK). 5 2
Brady Unrein struck out looking (1-2 FKBK). 5 2

Central Oklahoma - Bottom of 5th ESU UCO
Colton Ayres struck out looking (1-2 KFBK). 5 2
Caleb Castle doubled to center field (0-2 FKF). 5 2
Drake Lee singled through the right side, RBI (2-2 BBKS); Caleb Castle scored. 5 3
Noah Smallwood struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 5 3
Luke Stout flied out to rf (1-0 B). 5 3

Emporia St. - Top of 6th ESU UCO
Tristan Wittau to p for Mylan Childers. 5 3
Dylan Brisbois singled to left field (0-1 K). 5 3
Cooper Schwindt struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 5 3
Tyler Coffin grounded out to 3b, bunt, SAC (0-0); Dylan Brisbois advanced to second. 5 3
Logan Myers walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 3
Evan Abbott walked (3-2 BBKFBB); Logan Myers advanced to second; Dylan Brisbois advanced to third. 5 3
Frankie Santiago homered to right center, 4 RBI (0-0); Evan Abbott scored; Logan Myers scored; Dylan
Brisbois scored. 9 3
Caden Hinther to p for Tristan Wittau. 9 3
Noah Steele singled to right field (1-1 BK). 9 3
Nathon Cruz struck out looking (3-2 BBSKFFBK). 9 3

Central Oklahoma - Bottom of 6th ESU UCO
Elijah Alexander singled up the middle (1-0 B). 9 3
Carson Taylor grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (0-2 KF); Elijah Alexander out on the play. 9 3
Cade Mills doubled to right center (1-1 BK). 9 3
Cade Mills advanced to third on a wild pitch. 9 3
Solomon Skalnik struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (3-2 BBSFBS). 9 3

Emporia St. - Top of 7th ESU UCO
Michael Lopez to p for Caden Hinther. 9 3
Brady Unrein grounded out to p, bunt (0-0). 9 3
Dylan Brisbois flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 9 3
Cooper Schwindt doubled down the lf line (0-0). 9 3
Tyler Coffin singled to right field, RBI (3-2 BBKBSF); Cooper Schwindt scored. 10 3
Tyler Coffin advanced to second on a balk. 10 3
Logan Myers flied out to cf (1-2 BKF). 10 3

Central Oklahoma - Bottom of 7th ESU UCO
Rico Merlo to p for Colby Deaver. 10 3



Jackson Archambeau pinch hit for Colton Ayres. 10 3
Jackson Archambeau hit by pitch (3-2 KFBBFH). 10 3
Caleb Castle struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFS). 10 3
Drake Lee grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Jackson Archambeau out on the play. 10 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Emporia St. - Top of 8th ESU UCO
Jackson Archambeau to lf. 10 3
Cortt Gentry to p for Michael Lopez. 10 3
Evan Abbott struck out looking (0-2 KKFK). 10 3
Frankie Santiago walked (3-1 BBBKB). 10 3
Noah Steele walked (3-0 BBBB); Frankie Santiago advanced to second. 10 3
Trent Gerber to p for Cortt Gentry. 10 3
Nathon Cruz struck out swinging (2-2 BSBSS). 10 3
Brady Unrein struck out swinging (1-2 FBFS). 10 3

Central Oklahoma - Bottom of 8th ESU UCO
Graeme Rios to p for Rico Merlo. 10 3
Trevor Rowe pinch hit for Noah Smallwood. 10 3
Trevor Rowe grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 10 3
Haden O'Toole pinch hit for Luke Stout. 10 3
Haden O'Toole grounded out to ss (2-1 BBK). 10 3
Elijah Alexander grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 10 3

Emporia St. - Top of 9th ESU UCO
Trevor Rowe to dh. 10 3
Haden O'Toole to 3b. 10 3
Kade Sheldon to cf for Carson Taylor. 10 3
Solomon Skalnik to rf. 10 3
Dylan Brisbois walked (3-2 BFKBBB). 10 3
Cooper Schwindt doubled down the rf line (2-2 BKFFB); Dylan Brisbois advanced to third. 10 3
Tyler Coffin struck out swinging (1-2 BSKS). 10 3
Cade Perkins to p for Trent Gerber. 10 3
Cooper Schwindt advanced to third on a wild pitch; Dylan Brisbois scored on a wild pitch. 11 3
Logan Myers doubled to center field, RBI (3-2 BKBFB); Cooper Schwindt scored. 12 3
Evan Abbott struck out looking (1-2 KKBK). 12 3
Jovanni Toledo pinch hit for Frankie Santiago. 12 3
Jovanni Toledo flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 12 3

Central Oklahoma - Bottom of 9th ESU UCO
Gus Keller to lf for Jovanni Toledo. 12 3
Alex Renfrow to p for Graeme Rios. 12 3
Kade Sheldon walked (3-2 BKBBSFFB). 12 3
Cade Mills struck out looking (0-2 SFK). 12 3
Gage Gilchrist pinch hit for Solomon Skalnik. 12 3
Gage Gilchrist grounded out to 2b (3-2 BFFBB); Kade Sheldon advanced to second. 12 3
Jackson Archambeau flied out to lf (0-0). 12 3


